Resolution authorizing the Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department to accept a U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service grant.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Parks Recreation, and Forestry Department has been notified of approval for a US Fish and Wildlife Service grant as part of the Sport Fish Restoration Fishing Pier program, in the amount of \$27,500, that has been allocated to the City of La Crosse Parks, Recreation, and Forestry Department; and

WHEREAS, said grant allows the City of La Crosse Parks, Recreation, and Forestry Department to replace the fishing pier at Copeland Park; and

WHEREAS, said grant requires \$27,500 be contributed as local matching funds; and

WHEREAS, said matching funds will come from Parks Funds (#2904268) for Boat Landing Improvements; and

WHEREAS, said grant acceptance and execution has been approved by the City of LaCrosse Board of Park Commissioners.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of LaCrosse that the Board of Park Commissioners and the Common Council hereby authorize the Parks, Recreation, and Forestry Department to accept the Sport Fish Restoration Fishing Pier grant from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said grant funds will be used for the replacement of the Copeland Park fishing pier.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Park Commissioners has hereby authorized Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department staff to take necessary to execute this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department staff and the Finance Director are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on March 11, 2021.

futur M Eun

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin